
Virginia Summer Food Service Program 
Tentative LIST OF SFSP SPONSORS as of May 12, 2011 

 
NORTHERN VA 
Alexandria Department of Recreation, Parks and Cultural Activities 
Margaret Orlando, Program Supervisor  TEL:  703-746-5429  Email: Margaret.orlando@alexandriava.gov 
 
Alexandria City Public Schools 
Becky Domokos-Bays, PhD, RD, SNS, Director TEL:  703-824-6640 Email: becky.domokos-bays@acps.k12.va.us 
 
Arlington Department of Parks, Recreation & Cultural Resources 
Pamela J. Everett, Recreation Area Manager  TEL:  703-228-6589  e-mail:  pevere@arlingtonva.us 
 
Culpeper Human Services  
Katreice Williams, Director   
TEL:  540-727-0372 (main); 540-829-2124  e-mail:  kwilliams@culpeperhumanservices.org 
 
Fairfax County Public Schools 
Maria Perrone,RD  TEL: 703-813-4800  Email: Maria.Perrone@fcps.edu 
 
Fairfax County Department of Neighborhood & Community Services 
Brent D. Quarles  TEL:  703-324-5330  (703) 474-1142 cell   Email: BrentQuarles@fairfaxcounty.gov 
 
Tower of Deliverance – t/a Bragg Hill Family Life Center  (Fredericsburg) 
Joseph D. Henderson, Sr., Pastor  TEL:  540-371-3662  Email: revhenderson@yahoo.com 
 
Greene County Summer Program 
Ginger M. Morris, Program Administrator  TEL: 434-985-5205  Email: gingergct@embarqmail.com 
 
Stanardsville Baptist Church/The Food Pantry of Greene County 
Sandra B. Sullivan, Administrator/Agency Liaison TEL:  434-985-7394 Email: cssulli@comcast.net 
 
Orange County Public Schools 
Philip Dorn, Director of Administrative Services  TEL:  540-61-4579   e-mail: pdorn@ocss-va.org 
 
Page County Public Schools 
Diane Dovel, SNS, Food Service Director  TEL:  540-743-3304   e-mail: ddovel@pagecounty.k12.va.us 
 
Prince William County Schools 
Serena Suthers, Director  TEL:  703-791-7318 Email: sutherss@pwcs.edu 
 
Star of Bethlehem Christian Academy (Triangle) 
Rev. Dr. Henry P. During, Vice Principal,   Shirley F. Williams, Director 
TEL:  703-221-4111  Email: sbca@mail.com 
 
Blue Ridge Area Food Bank  (Verona) 
Ron Morris, Chief Operations Officer,  Doron Samuel-Siegel, Director of Agency Relations and Programs 
TEL:  1-800 296-3663 or 540-213-8419   Email: doron@brafb.org 
 
 



Warren County Public Schools 
SueAnn Fox, Food and Nutrition Services Coordinator  TEL:  540-631-0040, x 23  e-mail: sfox@wcps.k12.va.us                     
 
The Salvation Army - Winchester Corps 
Linda C. Stern, Lead Case Manager  TEL:  540-662-4777, ext 16  Email: Linda_stern@uss.salvationarmy.org 
 
The Salvation Army - Camp Happyland  (camp) (Richardsville) 
Katherine Cundiff, TEL:  540-399-1536;  email: Katherine_Cundiff@USS.SalvationArmy.org 
 
Family Matters of Greater Washington  (camp) 
G. Hope Asterilla, Program Director   TEL:  202-289-1510   Email: hasterilla@Familymattersdc.org 
 
 
CENTRAL VA 
Brunswick County Public Schools 
Gwendolyn H. McMillan, Food Service Coordinator  TEL:  434-848-3138 ext. 6221  Email: gwen.mcmillan@brun.k12.va.us 
 
Buckingham County Public Schools 
Brian A. Green, Director of Federal Programs  TEL: 434-969-6130  Email: bgreen@bchs.k12.va.us 
 
Charlotte County Public Schools 
Jason Badeaux, Food Service Director  TEL: 434-542-9574  Email: badeauxj@ccps.k12.va.us 
 
Charlottesville Department of Parks & Recreation  
Karin Gianniny, Food Coordinator  TEL:  434-970-3572   Email: sims@charlottesville.org 
 
Boys & Girls Club of Central Virginia  (Charlottesville) (spoke to J Pierce 3/24/11) 
James Pierce, Executive Director, Melissa Kibbe, USDA Summer Feeding Director 
TEL:  434-971-9401 (James)   434-977-2001  (Melissa) 
Email: jpierce@bgclubcva.org 
 
Camp Holiday Trails (camp) 
Charlottesville, Virginia 22903 
Tina LaRoche, Executive Director   TEL:  434-977-3781   Email: tina@campholidaytrails.org 
 
University of Virginia - Upward Bound Program  (camp) (Charlottesville) 
Leah W. Puryear, Director  TEL: 434-982-4550  Email: lcp6f@virginia.edu 
 
Camp Baker Services (camp) (Chesterfield) 
(Mr.) Fran Fitzgerald, Director,  Valerie Burwell, Office Manager  
ETEL:  804-748-4789, Ext. 305  Email: Valerie.burwell@richmondarc.org 
 
Cumberland County Public Schools 
William Brandt, Food Service Director   
TEL:  804-492-1412, x -5128; 804-492-4733  e-mail: wbrandt@cucps.k12.va.us 
 
New Life Ministry  (Cumberland) 
Paulette Woodson, Pastor  TEL:  804-477-4464 (cell)  e-mail:  paulettewoodson@yahoo.com 
 
Rhema Cultural Christian Center (Danville) 
Derrick L. Mercer, Sr., Reverend  TEL:  434-799-4391   or 434-429-5555 Email: rhemaccc@gmail.com 



 
Elnora Jarrell Worship Center (Emporia) 
Kelly W. Moore, Administrative Assistant  TEL: 434-336-9990  or 434-637-2112  e-mail:  klwoodley21@gmail.com 
 
Peace of Mind Ministry & Child Care  (Emporia) 
Doris Hines, Minister, Director  TEL: 434-336-1560  e-mail: peaceofmind2@verizon.net 
 
Cover 3 Football (Franklin City) 
Steph Wood, Business Manager 
TEL: 757-304=9199  e-mail: steph@cover3football.com 
 
Boys & Girls Club of Emporia/Greensville County 
Stacy L. Gray, Executive Director  TEL:  434-336-1443  Email: staygray4u@yahoo.com 
 
Greensville County Public Schools 
Lester P. Elmore, Food Service Supervisor  TEL:  434-634-2863  Email:  elmore@gcps1.com   llink@gcps1.com 
 
Halifax County Public Schools 
Carolyn Higgins 
TEL: 434‐476‐3109 e‐mail: chiggins@halifax.k12.va.us 
 
YMCA of South Boston/Halifax County 
Sue Brooks, Director of Afterschool Child Care Programs  
TEL:  434-572-8909  e-mail:  suebrooks@ymcasouthboston.com  
 
Henrico County School Nutrition Services 
Timothy E.P. Mertz, Director, SNS,   Shirley C. Roberson, Assistant Director, SNS 
TEL:  804-226-5521, 804-226-5555  e-mail: scroberson@henrico.k12.va.us 
 
Hopewell Recreation & Parks 
Serita Jennings, Community Program Specialist  TEL:  804-541-2353;  
Email:  
 
Boys & Girls Club of the Northern Neck (Kilmarnock) 
Larry Long, Executive Director, Wardell Carter, Unit Director 
TEL:  804-435-9696, -2844  e-mail: llong@bgcnn.com 
 
Tabernacle of Zion/Christian Learning Center (Lawrenceville) 
Cynthia Chambers, Director  TEL:  434-848-0388  e-mail: leviticalorder@aol.com 
 
Lunenburg County Public Schools 
Claudia Daniel, Food Service Coordinator  TEL:  434-676-2467  Email: Claudia.daniel@k12lcps.org  
 
Piedmont Community Impact Organization, Inc. (Lynchburg) 
Janet F. Lomax, Executive Director  TEL:  434-283-7531  Email: janetlomax@embarqmail.com 
 
Central Virginia Community Services Child & Family Services Department  (Lynchburg) 
Genevieve Whittemore, Program Manager TEL:  434-455-1000  Email: Genevieve.Whittemore@cvcsb.org 
 
White Rock Hill Education Center (Lynchburg) 
Valerie Robinson, Director   TEL:   434-473-3534  Email: v2101center@yahoo.com 



 
Jubilee Family Development Center (Lynchburg) 
Sterling Wilder, Executive Director,  arlotta Wade TEL:  434-845-0433  Email: jubille@inmind.net 
 
Martinsville & Henry County Family YMCA 
Rebecca Forestier, Assistant Director  TEL:  276-632-6427; 276-647-3089 [R Forestier] 
Email: becky@martinsvilleymca.com 
 
Mecklenburg County Public Schools 
Chrissy Connell 434‐738‐6111 ext 256, 434‐447‐2940            
Email:   cconnell@mcpsweb.org 
 
Nottoway County Public Schools 
Sheri L. Dalton, Food Service Supervisor  TEL:  434-645-9596, ext 25  Email: sherinsb@yahoo.com 
 
Virginia Elks Youth Camp, Inc. (camp)  (Millboro) 
Lorraine (“Susie”) P. Keller, Camping Director   TEL:  540-862-9489 (camp office)    Email: elksveycdirector@aol.com 
 
Easter Seals UCP Virginia, Inc. (camp) (New Castle) 
Sarah Hutchinson, Program Supervisor  TEL:  804-916-9601  e-mail: sarah.hutchinson@va.eastersealsucp.com  
 
Petersburg Department of Parks & Leisure Services 
Tami Yerby, Director  TEL:  804-733-2394   Email: Tcyerby@petersbury-va.org 
 
House of Restoration  (Petersburg) 
Latricia Brown, Executive Director  TEL:  804-862-1600  Email: restorefam@aol.com 
 
Virginia State University - Upward Bound Program (camp) 
Regina B. Tyler, Director  TEL:  804-524-5811  e-mail:  rbarnett@vsu.edu 
 
Pittsylvania County Community Action, Inc. 
Marsha Mendenhall, Director of Planning and Budget 
TEL:  434-432-8250, ext. 222  or 434-250-6184  Email: mmendenhall@pccainc.org 
 
Prince Edward Public Schools   
R. Bruce Davis, Supervisor of Food Service TEL:  434-315-2100 ext. 3833 Email: bruce.davis@pecps.k12.va.us 
 
Central Virginia Foodbank, Inc./ Feed More Inc.  (Richmond) 
Conchetta Yonaitis, Program Coordinator  TEL:  804-521-2500 [main number]; 804-521-3284 [Conchetta];  
Email: cyonaitis@feedmore.org 
 
Richmond Department of Parks, Recreation & Community Facilities 
LaShawn H. Robinson, Program Administrator TEL:  804-646-5698   Email:  LaShawn.Robinson@richmondgov.com 
 
Richmond Public Schools  
Johnathan Goode, Summer School Supervisor TEL: 804-780-8225 (office); Jgoode@Richmond.k12.va.us 
 
St. Joseph's Villa  (Richmond) 
Janice Clifton, Director of Nutrition Services,  Mary J. Cooper (SFSP)  
TEL:  804-553-3304 (Janice)  Email: jclifton@sjvmail.net 
 



Citadel of Hope/Temple of Judah Ministries  (Richmond) 
Michelle Johnson-Fisher, Janet Fischer TEL:  804-780-0841   email: business1816@yahoo.com 
 
Neighborhood Resource Center 
Blue Clements, Food Program Director 
TEL: 804-864-5797 e-mail: blue@nrccafe.org 
 
Virginia Union University Upward Bound (Richmond) 
Keshawna Williams 
TEL: 804‐257‐5899  e‐mail:  kwilliams@vuu.edu 
 
Project Operation New Vision, Inc.  (Scottsburg) 
Rosetta Jackson, Administrative Assistant  TEL:  434-454-7709  Email: newvision@hughes.net 
 
 
SOUTHEASTERN VA 
Accomack County Parks and Recreation Commission 
Wayne Burton  TEL:  757-787-3900   Email: WBurton@co.accomack.va.us 
 
Accomack County Schools - Summer Migrant Program 
Bill Hall, Supervisor of Food Services   TEL: 757-854-1519   Email: bhall@sbo.accomack.k12.va.us 
 
Chesapeake Public Schools 
Joanne K. Kinsey, Director of School Nutrition Services 
TEL:  757-547-1470 
e-mail: kinsejka@cps.k12.va.us 
 
Cathedral of Faith Christian School  (Chesapeake) 
Andre B. Small, Principal   TEL: 757-545-8050   Email: cofcschool@aol.com 
 
Hampton Parks and Recreation Department 
Cynthia Yuille, Recreation Manager  TEL:  757-727-1603   Email: cyuille@hampton.gov 
 
Foodbank of Virginia Peninsula (Hampton) 
Jacqueline Linder, Nutrition * Education Director 
TEL: 757-596-7188 e-mail: jlinder@hrfoodbank.org 
 
Lancaster County Public Schools 
Stephanie Coleman, Food Service Director  TEL:  804-435-3183  scoleman@lcs.k12.va.us 
 
Office of Human Affairs, Inc. (Newport News) 
Lisha Shannon, Deputy Director, Gazelle Williams, Director of Community Services  TEL:   
757-247-0379, ext. 306 or 325  Email: gwilliams@ohainc.org 
 
JOBS Community Development Corporation  (Newport News) 
Jenever Brown, President, Marva Alexander, Director 
TEL:  757-826-3319   757-660-7744 cell  e-mail: jobsfoodfactory@gmail.com 
 
Survivors Not Victims, Inc. (Newport News) 
Patricia Johnson  TEL:  757-218-5434   e-mail: lottpa@aol.com 
 



Peace-N-The-Streets  (Newport News) 
Letricia Singleton, Director  TEL:  757-725-8527; 757-945-4983  e-mail: peacenthestreets92@yahoo.com 
 
Girls, Inc. of the Greater Peninsula  (Newport News) 
Laticia J. Stith, Program Director  TEL: 757-244-0716  e-mail: Laticia.Stith@gmail.com 
 
 
 
FoodBank of Virginia Peninsula (Newport News) 
757-596-7188 
Email: jlinder@nnfoodbank.org  
 
Norfolk Department of Recreation, Parks and Open Space 
Nicole R. Owens, Division Head, Recreation & Leisure Activities  TEL:  757-441-2400, ext 239 
 
Foodbank of Southeastern Virginia  (Norfolk) 
Debbie Kleeger, Child Nutrition Manager  TEL: 757-314-4555  Email: dkleeger@foodbankonline.org 
 
Virginia Kids Eat Free, Inc. (Norfolk) 
Donyata S. Washington, Co-Founder/Executive Director  TEL:  757-533-4660; 1-800-940-7163   
Email: info@vakidseatfree.com 
 
The STOP Organization, Inc.  (Norfolk) 
Shirley F. Harris, Administrator for Housing & Community Services TEL:  757-858-1364  Email: 
 
William A. Hunton YMCA  (Norfolk) 
Christina A. Gregory, Program Coordinator  TEL: 757-622-7271  Email: christinagregory@msn.com 
 
Breakthrough at Norfolk Academy  
Ari J. Zito, Director  TEL:  757-461-2223, x. 5499  Email: azito@norfolkacademy.org 
 
Northampton County Public Schools 
Diane Gladstone, Director of Curriculum & Instruction   
TEL: 757-678-8003; 757-678-5151, Ext. 2016  Diane Gladstone  Email: dblad@ncpsk12.com 
 
Northumberland County Public Schools 
Saunee Hamlett, Food Service Director  TEL: 804-580-8101  Email: shamlett@nucps.net 
 
Portsmouth Department of Parks, Recreation & Leisure Services  
Michelle L. Eady, Recreation Superintendent  TEL:  757-393-8481, ext. 41112   Email: eadym@portsmouthva.gov 
 
Suffolk Department of Parks & Recreation 
Tameka D. Williams, Recreation Manager TEL: 757-514-7256   Email: tdillard@suffolkva.us 
 
Suffolk City Public Schools 
Brian K. Williams, Supervisor of Food & Nutrition Services   TEL: 757-925-5789  Email: BriWilliams@spsk12.net 
 
Surry County Parks & Recreation Department 
Ervin Jones, Director  TEL:  757-294-3002 ext. 339    Email: ejones@surrycountyva.gov 
 



Surry County Schools 
T. Patrick Barnes, Food Service Supervisor   TEL:  757-294-5235  Email: Patrick_barnes@surryschools.net 
 
Sussex County School Board 
Nancy Y. Harrell, Food Service Director  TEL: 434-246-2111  nharrell@sussex.k12.va.us 
 
Horizons Hampton Roads, Inc.  (VA Beach) 
Paula Moran, Executive Director  TEL: 757-412-0249   email: paula@horizonshamptonroads.org 
 
Norfolk State University - Upward Bound Program (camp) 
Tanya C. Perry, Director TEL: 757-823-2344  Email: tcperry@nsu.edu 
 
Old Dominion University - Upward Bound Program (camp) 
[Ms.] Ollie W. Tolliver, Director  TEL: 757-683-4315  Email: otollive@odu.edu 
 
Upward Bound Program Tidewater Community College/Chesapeake Campus (camp) 
Melvin L. Sutton,  TEL: 757-201-6701  e-mail: msutton@tcc.edu 
 
SOUTHWESTERN VA 
Southwest Virginia 4-H Education Center  (camp) (Abington) 
Sandra Fischer, Center Director  TEL:  276-676-6180  Email: safishe3@vt.edu 
 
Alleghany County Public Schools 
Violet Paxton, Division Cafeteria Manager  TEL:   540-863-1812  Email: vpaxton@alleghany.k12.va.us 
 
Appalachian Community Action & Development Agency 
Angela Sproles, Executive Director  TEL:  276-386-6441  e-mail: asproles@appcaa.org 
 
Community Hospitality Outreach Program, Inc. (Bristol) 
Chef Richard Erskine, Director  TEL:  276-591-5699  e-mail: chefrke2@aol.com 
 
Buchanan County Public Schools 
Sandra C. Cole, Supervisor, School Food Services  TEL: 276-935-4551 or 2331  Email: scole@buc.k12.va.us 
 
Carroll County Public Schools 
Matthew G. Morris, Director of Dining Service TEL:  276-730-3233  email: mgmorris@ccpsd.k12.va.us 
 
Dickenson County Public Schools 
Bernadine Stanley, Food Service Director  TEL:  276-926-4643  Email: bstanley@dickenson.k12.va.us 
 
Floyd County Public Schools 
Pamela Harris, Food Service Supervisor TEL:  540-745-9487 e-mail:  harrisp@floyd.k12.va.us 
 
Franklin County Family YMCA 
Hope Vaccaro,  TEL: 540-489-9622  Email:  
 
Galax City Public Schools 
Julie Taylor, School Nutrition Program   276-236-2911  
Email:  julietaylor@gcps.k12.va.us 



 
Grayson County Public Schools 
Stephanie Munsey, Food Service Coordinator  TEL: 276-773-2172  Email: smunsey@grayson.k12.va.us 
 
Henry County Schools 
Marci Lexa, Food Service Director  TEL:  276-634-4703  Email: mlexa@henry.k12.va.us 
 
Norton City Public Schools 
Brandi Bates, Supervisor of Food Services  TEL:  276-328-8017   Email: bbates@wise.k12.va.us 
 
Agape Outreach (Marion) 
Lance Turner, Executive Director  TEL: 276-759-9285, 276-378-0146  Email: mrlturner@yahoo.com 
 
Patrick County Public Schools 
Sue Washburn, Food Service Supervisor  TEL:  276-694-3836  e-mail: sue.washburn@patrick.k12.va.us 
 
Pulaski County Public Schools 
Ethelene W. Sadler, School Nutrition Manager   TEL:  540-994+2523  Email: esadler@pcva.us 
 
Roanoke Parks and Recreation 
Melida McKee, CPRP, AFO, Recreation Coordinator  TEL:  540‐853‐6865  Email: 
melida.mckee@roanokeva.gov 
 
YMCA Magic Place  (fka: YMCA of Roanoke Valley) 
Deidre Ross, Program Coordinator  TEL: 540-342-2332, ext. 3137  e-mail: dross@ymcaroanoke.org 
 
Great Commission Church (Rocky Mount) 
Rosette Page, Pastor   TEL:  540-238-9533 (cell) Email: rosettempage@aol.com 
 
Henry Fork Service Center  (Rocky Mount) 
Lisa Nichols, Executive Director,  Jessica Broughman   TEL: 540-483-2819  Email: henryforkcenter@cs.com 
 
Feeding America Southwest Virginia, (fka: Southwestern Virginia Second Harvest Food Bank)  (Salem) 
Jackie Cundiff, TEL:  540-342-3011, ext. 7020   email: jcundiff@faswva.org 
 
Tazewell County Public Schools 
George Godbey, Director of Operations  TEL: 276-988-6024, x 234    Email: ggodbey@tazewell.k12.va.us 
 
Washington County Schools  
Elizabeth F. Ivery, Manager, School Nutrition Programs  TEL: 276-739-3030  Email: fivery@wcs.k12.va.us 
 
Wise County Public Schools 
Brandi Bates, Food Service Supervisor  TEL:  276-328-8017  Email: bbakes@wise.k12.va.us 
 
Wythe County Public Schools 
G. Wesley Poole, Food Service Director, Tracey Webster. TEL: 276-228-5411, ext. 15  Email: twebster@wythek12.org 
 
Virginia Tech - Upward Bound Program (camp) 
Thomas G. Wilson, Director  TEL: 540-231-6911  Email: Toni.wilson@vt.edu 
 



University of Virginia's College at Wise - Upward Bound Program (camp) 
Teresa Adkins, Director   Tel: 276-328-0175, 1-800-468-3412, ext. 1075  Email: tah7a@uvawise.edu 
 
Smyth County Department of Social Services  (camp) 
Heather L. Trivette, Social Worker Supervisor   TEL:  276-783-8148, ext 213   Heather.trivette@dss.virginia.gov 
 
Camp Alta Mons (camp)  (Shawsville) 
Jason Masching, Program & Services Director  TEL:  540-268-2409  Email: office@altamons.org 
 
Camp Jacob, Inc. (camp) (Clintwood) 
Heather Osborne, Assistant Camp Director  TEL:  276-926-8960  e-mail:  heather@campjacob.com  


